MAKEDONIJA Insurance AD Skopje- Vienna Insurance Group
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts in MKD thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes are integral part of these financial statements
TRANSLATION OF THE REPORT ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN MACEDONIA

36

4. Accounting estimates (continued)

The minimal coefficient for its calculation is 1,5% from the sum of the reserves for incurred and
reported claims, reserves for incurred but not reported and reserves for direct expenses.

(d)  Sensitivity analyses

The Company has estimated the impact on profit for the year, equity and the coverage coefficient
at the end of the year of changes in key variables that have a material effect on them. The Company
also considered highly adverse scenario and presented its impact.

In line for current equity position the current result for the profit for the period, equity, coverage
coefficient and solvency coefficient with own capital as at 31 December 2023 and 31 December
2022 are shown in the tables below:

31 December 2023

Profit for
the
period  Equity

Required
level of
margin of
solvency

Coverage
coefficient

Change in
coverage
coefficient

Current equity position 37.106 1.562.525 132.127 1183% -
Investment yield (+100 b.p.) 45.704 1.571.123 132.127 1189% 7%
Investment yield (-100 b.p.) 28.509 1.553.927 132.127 1176% (7%)
10% increase in total expenses 36.963 1.562.382 132.127 1182% 0%
10% decrease in total expenses 37.250 1.562.668 132.127 1183% 0%
10% increase in claims incurred 3.844 1.529.263 132.127 1157% (25%)
10% decrease in claims incurred 70.369 1.595.787 132.127 1208% 25%

31 December 2022
Profit for
the period  Equity

Required
level of
margin of
solvency

Coverage
coefficient

Change in
coverage
coefficient

Current position   40.034  1.592.558   104.868  1519% -
Investment yield (+100 b.p.)   53.309  1.605.834   104.868  1531% 12%
Investment yield (-100 b.p.)   26.758  1.579.282   104.868  1506% (13%)
10% increase in claims incurred   39.743  1.592.267   104.868  1518% 1%
10% decrease in claims incurred   40.324  1.592.849   104.868  1519% 0%
10% increase in total expenses   13.558  1.566.082   104.868  1493% (26%)
10% decrease in total expenses   66.510  1.619.034   104.868  1544% 25%

MAKEDONIJA Insurance AD Skopje- Vienna Insurance Group
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts in MKD thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes are integral part of these financial statements
TRANSLATION OF THE REPORT ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN MACEDONIA

37

5. Insurance and financial risk management

The Company is exposed to a variety of risks issues insurance agreements that bear insurance or
financial risk or both. The Company’s risk management approach is focused on unpredictability of
the financial market and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects. Risk management is carried